

Court No. - 48

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6525 of 2019

Appellant :- Babloo @ Suneel Singh

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And Anr.

Counsel for Appellant :- Ajay Singh, K.K. Rao, Naveen Kumar Yadav, Sudhir Kumar Agarwal, Vinay Kumar

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A., Nasiruddin Warsi, Pawan Kumar

Hon'ble Mahesh Chandra Tripathi, J.

Hon'ble Subhash Chandra Sharma, J.

Shri K.K. Rao, learned counsel for the applicant wants to press bail application in the light of the Apex Court judgment dated 25.02.2022 passed in case of Saudan Singh Vs. State of U.P. (Criminal Appeal No.308 of 2022 arising out of SLP (Crl) No.4633 of 2022) as the applicant has already undergone 10 years incarceration.

Before proceeding in the matter, let learned A.G.A. may obtain necessary instructions.

List in the third week of July 2022. On the next date fixed, the parties may place the custody certificate.

Order Date :- 30.5.2022

A. Pandey